RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF A REPORT MADE BY THE FIRE CHIEF OF THE CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT REGARDING SECTIONS 13146.2 AND 13146.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE WHICH REQUIRES ANNUAL INSPECTIONS OF SCHOOLS, APARTMENT HOUSES AND HOTELS/MOTELS.

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 13146.4 was added in 2018, and became effective on January 01, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3 requires all fire departments that provide fire protection services, to perform annual inspections in every building used as a public or private school, hotel, motel, and apartment house for compliance with building standards, as provided; and,

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 13146.2 requires all fire departments that provide fire protection services to report annually to the administering authority, its compliance with Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3; and,

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Chula Vista intends this Resolution to fulfill the requirements of the California Health and Safety Code regarding acknowledgement of the Chula Vista Fire Department's compliance with California Health and Safety Code Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it expressly acknowledges receipt of a report made by the Fire Chief of the Chula Vista Fire Department regarding Sections 13146.2 and 13146.3 of the California Health and Safety Code which requires annual inspections of schools, apartment houses and hotels/motels.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Jim Geering Fire Chief Glen R. Googins City Attorney